
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MARIN FIRE DEPARTEMENT 
AND THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR SHARED SERVICES FROM THE MARIN COUNTY 

FIRE DEPARTMENT TO THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

The first amendment (“first amendment”) to agreement, dated as of October 12, 2022, is by 
and between the County Of Marin a political subdivision of the state of California (hereinafter 
referred to as “County”) acting by and through its office of the Marin County Fire Department 
and the Ross Valley Fire Department (hereinafter referred to as “RVFD”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHERAS, COUNTY and RVFD entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated 
August 1, 2018, for the County to provide Executive Management Shared Services where 
equivalent fire chief services would be provided to RVFD by County.  
 
WHEREAS, the RVFD is in the process of developing options for Executive Management Services 
and/or Fire Chief Services after the expiration of said MOU on June 30, 2023.  
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and RVFD recognize the additional workload anticipated over the next 9 
months and seek mutually agreeable terms to ensure a smooth transition of leadership.  
 
WHEREAS, Section 19 titled “amendments” requires any amendment or modification to the 
MOU must be executed in writing by both COUNTY and RVFD.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. The placement of an Interim Deputy Chief from November 1, 2022, to July 1, 2023.  
2. Said cost for the Interim Deputy Chief will be borne by COUNTY carried out by reducing 

the contractual amount for fiscal year 2022-23 by $125,000.  
3. COUNTY and RVFD mutually agree and understand the County Fire Chief and other 

County Fire staff will continue to serve in contractual roles for RVFD. The position of 
Interim Deputy Chief, filled by a Ross Valley Fire Battalion Chief will supplement the 
County Fire Chief and Executive Management Shared Services. 

4. All other aspects and agreements contained within the MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MARIN FIRE DEPARTEMENT AND THE 
ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR SHARED SERVICES FROM THE MARIN COUNTY FIRE 
DEPARTMENT TO THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT will remain in full force and 
affect until its expiration on June 30, 2023.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT on the day 
here first above written.  
 



“COUNTY”       “RVFD” 
      COUNTY OF MARIN           ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT  
 
 
By:        By: 
 
 
Title: ________________________   Title: __________________________ 
 
 
By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this First 
Amendment in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this First 
Amendment, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this First 
Amendment.  


